



No. 09-871

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CURR-SPEC PARTNERS, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SRK WILSHIRE PARTNERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID D. AUGHTRY
Counsel of Record
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE,
WILLIAMS & MARTIN
191 PEACHTREE STREET N.E.
34TH FLOOR
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303
404-659-1410
david.aughtry@chamberlainlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 22, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. *CURR-SPEC* SHOULD BE REVERSED
BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH ALL
OTHER LINES OF CASES HOLDING
THAT THE JURISDICTIONAL BAR OF
SECTION 6226(f) PREVENTS ELEMENTS
OF AN INDIVIDUAL PARTNER'S TAX
RETURN FROM BEING CONSIDERED IN
A PARTNERSHIP PROCEEDING. 7

A. By Ignoring The Jurisdictional Restraint
of Section 6226(f) In *Curr-Spec*, The Fifth
Circuit Misstated The Rule Of Law And
Clashed With Refund Cases Of Its Own
And Of Other Circuits. 9

B. *Curr-Spec* Fails To Account For Other
Cases That Draw A Clear Jurisdictional
Boundary Between Partnership And
Non-Partnership Items. 13

II. SIGNIFICANT REASONS OF POLICY AND FAIRNESS SUPPORT THE GRANTING OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AD Global Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 67 Fed.Cl. 657 (Fed. Cl. 2005), <i>affd</i> , 481 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	6, 9
<i>Alpha I, L.P. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed.Cl. 126 (2009)	14
<i>Andantech LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , No. 97-57CIV-ORL-22, 1997 WL 732594 (M.D. Fla. July 25, 1997), <i>affd</i> , 158 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Blonien v. Commissioner</i> , 118 T.C. 541 (2002)	7
<i>Chimblo v. Commissioner</i> , 177 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Curr-Spec Partners, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 579 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desmet v. Commissioner</i> , 581 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Dial USA, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 95 T.C. 1 (1990)	15
<i>GAF Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 519 (2000)	5

<i>Grigoraci v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2002-202, 2002 WL 1835711 (2002)	14
<i>Hambrose Leasing 1984-85 Ltd. P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 99 T.C. 298 (1992)	15
<i>Kaplan v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Keener v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct 153 (2009)	8, 10
<i>Kligfeld Holdings v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 192 (2007)	5-6
<i>Kraemer v. United States</i> , No. CIV. H-002948, 2002 WL 575791 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2002)	9, 10
<i>Petaluma FX Partners, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 591 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ...	4, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Prati v. United States</i> , 81 Fed.Cl. 422 (2008)	10
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 853 (1990)	15

<i>Russian Recovery Fund v. United States</i> , 81 Fed.Cl. 793 (2008)	14, 15
<i>Slovacek v. United States</i> , 36 Fed.Cl. 250 (1996)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>University Heights at Hamilton Corp. v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 97 T.C. 278 (1991)	15
<i>Weiner v. United States</i> , 255 F.Supp 2d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	10
<i>Weiner v. United States</i> , 389 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 30 (6th Cir. 1998) (unpublished table decision)	10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §§ 6221-6234	i, 1, 3
26 U.S.C. § 6221	2
26 U.S.C. § 6226(a)	8
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6229	i, 4, 6, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6229(a)	11
26 U.S.C. § 6231(a)(3)	12
26 U.S.C. § 6501	4, 6, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6512	12
26 U.S.C. § 7422	8
26 U.S.C. § 7422(h)	8, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

- Gemini Twin Fund III v. Commissioner*,
T.C. Memo 1991-315, *aff'd*, 8 F.3d 26 (9th Cir.
1993) (unpublished opinion) 15
- Adam Gropper and Roger Pies,
TEFRA Partnership Statute of Limitations,
Tax Analysts Tax Notes Today Special Report
2001 16
- Gustin v. Commissioner*,
T.C. Memo 2002-64, 2002 WL 359999 15
- IRS CCA 200951035, 2009 WL 4884136 6
- IRS Data Book Table 2, Number of Returns Filed,
by Type of Return, Fiscal Years 2007 and 2008,
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/08db02nr.xls> . . . 3
- William S. McKee et al.,
Federal Taxation of Partnerships and Partners
(3d ed. 2004) 4, 17, 18
- Matthew A. White,
*Rhone-Poulenc: New Tension Between Entity
and Aggregate Theories of Partnership Taxation*,
3 No. 3 Bus. Ent. 14, May/June 2001 16-17
